
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2016 AT 1.30 PM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Coulson Pudsey;
                             R Downes Otley and Yeadon;

Third Member to be confirmed

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Roundhay APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY THE THOMAS OSBOURNE STREET 
LANE, ROUNDHAY, LEEDS, LS8 1AP.

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registrations on an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by The Craft Union 
Pub Company Ltd, for The Thomas Osbourne 
Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP.

1 - 38

7  Morley South APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY QUEEN HOTEL, QUEEN STREET, 
MORLEY, LEEDS, LS27 8DW

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by The Craft Union 
Pub Company Ltd, for Queen Hotel Queen Street, 
Morley, Leeds, LS27 8DW.

39 - 
88

8  Weetwood APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR IRELAND WOOD 
POST OFFICE 72 OTLEY OLD ROAD, 
COOKRIDGE, LEEDS, LS16 6LQ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration this is an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr 
Sukhvir Singh Sandhu, for Ireland Wood Post 
Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, LS16 
6LQ.

89 - 
114

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 2nd August 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by The Thomas Osbourne 
Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Roundhay

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by The Craft Union Pub Company 
Ltd, for The Thomas Osbourne Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible 
authorities.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

1

Report author: Mrs Emma White
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2 History of premises

2.1 6th May 2011 an application for a premises licence was applied for. The 
application attracted representations from the Health and Safety, West Yorkshire 
Police, Environmental Protection Team , Ward Councillor and member of the 
public. The application was scheduled for a hearing on the 27th June 2011 and 
was granted subject to conditions agreed. 

25th October 2011 a minor variation application was applied for structural alterations. This 
was granted as applied for. 

13th November 2012 a minor variation application was applied for to change a condition 
relating to door men. This was granted as applied for. 

8th January 2016 a minor variation was applied for structural alterations. This was granted 
as applied for.

There have been various Dps and licence transfer applications submitted. 

15th June 2016 a variation application was submitted to extend the hours for sale by retail 
of alcohol, films, live and recorded music, late night refreshment. To remove and add 
conditions

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is The Craft Union Pub Company Ltd, .

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

To extend the hours for sale by retail of alcohol, films, live and recorded music to 10:00 to 
00:00 Sundays to Thursdays and 10:00 to 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays. Late night 
refreshment 23:00-00:00 Sundays to Thursdays  and 23:00-01:00 on Fridays and 
Saturdays. To remove and add certain conditions.

4 The operating schedule.

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further measures are necessary.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

2Page 2



6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from Health and Safety , Environmental 
Protection Team and West Yorkshire Police in their capacity as a responsible 
authority.  

6.3 The representation submitted by Health and Safety remains as a matter for 
Members consideration.  A copy of the representation may be found at   
Appendix C.

6.4 The representation submitted by Environmental Protection Team remains as a 
matter for Members consideration.  A copy of the representation may be found at 
Appendix D.

6.5 Any representation may be negotiated prior to hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police  A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix E

Other representations

6.6 There are no other representations.

7 Licensing hours 

7.1 Memb
[...]
(verified by the individual's signature) ':¡.

The Daily Record Register will be retained on the premises for a period of twelve months from
the date of the last entry

Security staff/designated supervisors will be familiar with the premises policy concerning
admission, exclusion and safeguarding customers whilst in the premises

The PLH/DPS will ensure that an Incident Repoft Register is maintained on the premises to
record incidents such as anti social behaviour,admissions refusals and ejections from the
premises

The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages/ the date time and
location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident , the names and registration
numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was repofted , the names and
personal licence numbers (if any) of other staff involved or to whom the incident was reported ,
the names and numbers of any police officers attending, the police incident and/or crime
number / names and addresses of any witnesses and conformation of wether there is CCTV
footage of the incident

The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of an
authorised officer

A policy for searching patrons at the entrance of the premises will be adopted and prominently
displayed on the premises

The PLH/DPS will inform West Yorkshire Police as soon as practicably of any search resulting in
a seizure of drugs or offensive weapons

A suitable purpose-made receptacle for the safe retention of illegal substances will be provided
and arrangements made for the safe disposal of its contents as agreed with West Yorkshire
Police or British Transport Police

Notices will be prominently displayed at the entrances of the premises which state

A search will be conducted as a condition of entry to premises;

Incidents of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and a full recorded entry will be
made in the incident report register

Entry to the premises will be
[...]
Twitter - @WestYorksPolicechttp://twitter.com/#l/westyorkspolice> | 'Watch' us on YouTube
www.yo utu be. com/999tv< http://www.yo utu be.co m/999tv>

'Follow' us on

<image00L.png>

From: Dobson, Lynn

Sent: L9 May 2016 19:28
To: Patterson, Bob
<bob.patterson@westyorkshire. pnn.police. u kcma ilto:bob. patterson @westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk>>
Subject: FW:Thomas Osborne Leeds Premises Licence Variation INOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Classífication: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

From: Lucy Oldfield [mailto:Lucy.Oldfield@enterpriseinns.com]
Sent: Ll- May 2O1613:27
To: Dobson, Lynn <lynn.dobson@westyorkshire.pnn.police.ukcmailto:lynn.dobson@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk>>
Cc: Matthew Bradley <Matthew,Bradley@enterpriseinns.com<mailto:Matthew,Bradley@enterpriseinns.com>>
Subject: Thomas Osborne Leeds Premises Licence Variation

Hi Lynn,

I understand you have been in touch with Lee Godfrey at the Thomas Osborne recently and have agreed we can

apply to extend the hours. Thanks for this, that's great news.

Just to confirm, I understand it has been agreed we can extend to midnight Sunday to Thursday and to 01:00 Friday
and Saturday. I believe this refers to the sale of alcohol, and there would be an additional 30 minutes on the opening
times. I also appreciate this is on the basis that the door staff condition and the condition about the DPS or another
personal licence holder being on site are to remain on the licence. I believe this to be the case also! Confirmation of
the conditions as follows (Lynn Dobson's email to Lee Godfrey onOa/05/1,6)-

L. The minimum number of door supervisors for the premises is 2 on Friday and Saturday nights from l-9:00
hours to half an hour beyond the close of business. 2 members of door staff will be employed on bank holidays
weekends (Friday to Monday inclusive) and on Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve, from L9:00 hours to half an hour
past the close of business in line with the non-standard timings. (Current licence condition 16)

2. The DPS andf or 
[...]
t Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 23:30

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:01 - 00:00

PREM/001'10 - Daisy Chain, 58 Street !-ane, Roundhay, l-eeds, LS8 2DQ
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10.00 - 22:30

Page 36



PREM/008721007 - Co-op Village Store, 52 Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 2ET
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 07:00 - 23:00

PREM/01564^/01 - Haley And Clifford,43 Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10:00 - 22:30

Page 37



Page 38



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 2nd August 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Queen Hotel, Queen Street, 
Morley, Leeds, LS27 8DW

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Morley South

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by The Craft Union Pub Company 
Ltd, for Queen Hotel Queen Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8DW.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible 
authorities.

In brief the application is to add and extend licensable activities, make structural 
alterations and remove conditions. For full details please refer to paragraph 3.2 of the 
application.

1

Report author: Mrs Victoria Radford
0113 378 5029

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2
[...]
e police incident and 
or/crime number, names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of 
whether there is CCTV footage of the incident.

 The activities of the persons using the external areas shall be monitored after 
23:00 hours and they shall be reminded to have regard to the needs of local 
residents and to refrain from shouting and anti social behaviour etc when 
necessary.

 The designated premises supervisor and any door supervisors will monitor the 
activity of persons leaving the premises and remind them of their public 
responsibilities where necessary.

Lastly the applicant proposes to make internal structural alterations as shown on 
the plan accompanying the application which comprise of a refit of the premises.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further measures are necessary.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Health in their capacity as responsible authorities.

6.3 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for 
Members consideration. A copy of the representation may be found at Appendix 
D.

6.4 The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Environmental Health 
remains as a matter for Members consideration. A copy of the representation may 
be found at Appendix E.

Other representations

6.5 There are no other representations.

3Page 41



7 Licensing hours 

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be app
[...]
- Morley Mercantile Club, 16 Commercial Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8HN 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Page 86



 
CPREM/00120 - Morley Working Mens Club & Institute, Fountain Street, Morley, Leeds, 
LS27 9EH 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday 19:30 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 2nd August 2016

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ireland Wood 
Post Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, LS16 6LQ

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Weetwood

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sukhvir Singh 
Sandhu, for Ireland Wood Post Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, LS16 6LQ.

The applicant has applied for the sale of alcohol.  Full details of activities and hours are at 
3.3 of this report.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and a ward member.

1

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 378 5029

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Sukhvir Singh Sandhu.

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Sukhvir Singh Sandhu

3.3 In summary the application is for:

The sale of alcohol
Every day 06:00 until 23:00

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed.

3.4 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

4 Location

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

5 Representations

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police  in their capacity 
as a responsible authority.

5.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the agr
[...]

1

1

Holy Name

5

1

1

1

1

5

1

1

23

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 95

20035990_6
Polygon

20035990_7
Text Box
Appendix B

20035990_8
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by The Thomas Osbourne Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	APPENDIX E WYP EMAIL
	Appendix F

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Queen Hotel, Queen Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8DW
	2 Licence Appendix A
	3 App Appendix B
	4 Map Appendix C
	5 WYP REP Appendix D
	6 EHO rep Appendix E
	7 List surrounding premises - Appendix F

	8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ireland Wood Post Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, LS16 6LQ
	licensing objectives steps appemdix A
	Map - Appendix B
	agreement wyp app C
	cllr rep app D
	petition app D
	public rep app D






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors M Coulson and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Downes was elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
There were no late items.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
6 Application to vary a premises licence held by The Thomas Osbourne 
Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP. 
This was an application to vary a premises licence held by the Thomas Osbourne 
Street Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 1AP. The application was made by The Craft 
Union Pub Company Ltd. Representations had been received from Health and 
Safety, Environmental Protection Team and West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority.

Prior to the hearing measures had been agreed with Health and Safety and West 
Yorkshire Police.

The representation from the Environmental Protection Team was still a matter for 
Members consideration.

The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee of the history of the premises 
which included:

 6th May 2011 an application for a premises licence this was granted.
 25th October 2011 a minor variation was applied for structural alterations this 

was granted.
 13th November 2012 a minor variation application was applied for to change a 

condition relating to door men, this was granted.
 8th January 2016 a minor variation for structural alterations was applied for 

and granted.
 15th June 2016 a variation application was submitted to extend the hours for 

sale by retail of alcohol, films, live and recorded music, late night refreshment 
and to remove and add conditions.

 There have been various Designated Premises Supervisors and licence 
transfer applications submitted

The applicant The Craft Union Pub Company Ltd had applied to extend the hours of 
sale by retail of alcohol, films, live, and recorded music to 10:00 to 00:00 Sundays to 



Final minutes

Thursdays and 10:00 to 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays. Late night refreshment 23:00-
00:00 Sundays to Thursdays and 23:00 -01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. They also 
wished to remove and add certain conditions.

In attendance at the hearing were Richard Taylor of Gosschalks Solicitors and Liz 
Davies of The Craft Union Pub Company Ltd.

Mr Taylor informed the Members that The Craft Union Pub Company currently 
operate 67 pubs. They had had the Thomas Osbourne since November 2015 and 
had had no problems. He said that they were only applying for an extra 30 minutes 
Sunday to Thursday and an extra hour at the weekends.

He went on to inform the Sub-Committee that the pub had used Temporary Event 
Notices (TEN’s) to date with 02:00am as the terminal hour for St Patrick’s Day and 
bank holidays. He said that no complaints had been received from local residents 
and this was due to the policies and operation of Liz Davies. He went on to explain 
that the DPS does not work behind the bar on Fridays or Saturdays but worked the 
floor dealing with any issues that may occur and said that the dispersal policy used 
was good.

Mr Taylor drew Members attention to page 18 of the agenda which the 
Environmental Protection Team had highlighted that they had received no 
complaints from local residents.

In response to questions from Members in relation to the use of the TEN’s Ms 
Davies informed the Members that no new clientele had been admitted entry after 
01:00am when open till 02:00am. 

Ms Davies informed the Members that they were trying to create a local pub for local 
people with pub teams including a darts team.

It was noted that the Thomas Osbourne would be the only pub in the area that would 
be open until late.

The Sub-Committee were informed that it was not the intention to attract new 
clientele. However they would not stop people coming in to the premises after 
midnight.

Members noted that the premises employed two door staff on Fridays and Saturdays 
and also on Sundays when it was bank holiday. It was also noted that the premises 
attracted 150 people on average. 

Members raised concerns in relation to the location of the car park and the 
residential properties and how door staff would control the outside of the premises. 
They were informed by Ms Davies that they would operate as they do currently and 
no complaints had been received.

Members were informed that the Thomas Osbourne was a vertical drinking 
establishment.



Final minutes

The Officer from Environmental Protection Team informed the Sub-Committee of his 
concerns which were:

 The close proximity of the car park and the residential properties which 
backed on to the premises

 Poorly driven cars
 Headlights of the cars
 Car stereos
 That the door staff would be unable to manage the outside space effectively

The Officer highlighted the fact that the other public houses in the area currently had 
the same terminal hours and the concern would be that to grant extended hours 
would open the way for others to apply.

The Officer said that TEN’s were acceptable for celebrations such as Christmas and 
New Year and people expected and accepted that public houses stayed open late 
for these celebrations.

The Officer was of the view that if the terminal hour was extended it would start to 
cause complaints from residents as the door staff would not be able to control the 
noise outside.

The Licensing Officer advised Members of the non-standard timings.

Mr Taylor quoted paragraph 63 of the Thwaites case.

He reiterated that the premises was already open till 11:30 and when working under 
a TEN’s where the terminal hour was 02:00am no complaints had been received 
which showed that the policies used were effective.

RESOLVED - That the Licensing Sub-Committee had taken in to account the 
representation by Environmental Protection Team but as there was no clear 
evidence to objection from the public or responsible authorities, it agreed to grant the 
application as applied for with the measures agreed with the responsible authorities 
prior to the hearing. 

 

7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Queen Hotel, Queen 
Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8DW 
This item was withdrawn prior to the date of the hearing.
8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ireland Wood Post 
Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, LS16 6LQ 
This was an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Sukhvir 
Singh Sandhu, for Ireland Wood Post Office 72 Otley Old Road, Cookridge, Leeds, 
LS16 6LQ.

The application had attracted representations from other persons and a ward 
member.



Final minutes

Members were informed that this was the first application for these premises and 
that Mr Sandhu the applicant was the proposed designated premises supervisor.

The application was for the sale of alcohol everyday 06:00 until 23:00, no non-
standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions were applied for.

Members noted that the operating schedule had been amended to include the 
measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police. A copy of the agreement was listed at 
appendix C of the submitted report.

Representations had been received from other persons in the form of a petition.

Mr Sandhu the applicant and his wife were present at the hearing. Mr Sandhu 
addressed the Su-Committee informing them that he welcomed the petition as it 
showed that the community cared about the area that they lived.

He explained to the Members that the Post Office network was going through a 
restructure and as part of the restructure, the Post Office was widening the retail 
aspect to sell general groceries such as fresh fruit and vegetables, milk and bread 
and it was hoped that alcohol would be part of the general provisions.

He said that by widening the services provided at the Post Office, it would give the 
opportunity for the post office services to survive and that the post office needed to 
adapt to become sustainable.

He informed the Sub-Committee that this model had been tried in other areas and 
proved to be successful. He had confidently passed the Post Office regulations and 
had invested in the new business which he expected to open in October.

Mr Sandhu said that currently the post office closed at 5:30pm. He said that he 
would ensure that there was no litter outside the premises and would adhere to the 
signed agreement with West Yorkshire Police.

He had installed a high specification CCTV which was mounted both inside and 
outside the premises with a TV screen in the premises which would act as a 
deterrent. 

Challenge 25 would be in use at the premises.

He did not consider that the area was high risk with the police sub-station located 
within the boundaries. 

He said that he had experience in the retail business.

He informed the Members that traffic and parking was already an issue prior to him 
buying the business.

In response to Members he informed them that he would hope to sell the full range 
of alcohol, wine, beer and spirits and that it would form approximately 35% of the 
retail business.



Final minutes

A local resident Mr Loganathan who had set up the petition was in attendance at the 
hearing and addressed the Sub-Committee.

He informed the Sub-Committee that he had lived in the area for 4 years recently 
there had been robberies and a lot of youngsters hanging about. He said that the 
litter in the area was getting worse and that there was a lot of shouting after 7pm. 

Mr Loganathan said that the parking in the area was a problem.

In response Mr Sandhu said that he cleared the litter from the front of his premises 
and the noise could not be attributed to the post office as it currently closed at 
5.30pm.

The Sub-Committee also took into account the letter that had been received from the 
Ward Councillor informing them of a number of incidents in the area caused by 
young people. The Ward Councillor was concerned that these incidents would 
increase if the post office was to sell alcohol and stay open until 23:00 causing 
disturbance and noise nuisance.

During deliberations the Sub-Committee requested that all parties be brought back in 
to the room to ask that an addition condition be added to the licence that the 
applicant would only sell multi-packs of canned alcoholic beverages. The applicant 
was agreeable to this condition.

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the premises licence as 
applied for with the measures agreed with the responsible authorities prior to the 
hearing, together with the addition condition ‘There shall be no sale of single cans of 
alcoholic beverages from the premises’.


